Clarke County Board of Supervisors August 1, 2022

August 1, 2022 – The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on August 1, 2022, at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. Also present, Auditor Janice White, Engineer Christian Boehmer, Secondary Road Office Manager Cindy West, County Attorney Adam Ramsey and Steve Harvey. Chairman Dean Robins called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Larry Keller made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Austin Taylor. All Ayes.

Res 22-128 – Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Larry Keller, to approve and sign all documents for pavement patching project #FM-CO20(122)—55-20.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 1st day of August, 2022.

Res #22-129 - RESOLUTION FOR PARTICIPATION IN SS4A GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, as part of the new Federal Transportation Bill, Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA), there is over \$1B of roadway safety funding available in the form of Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) grants. To be an eligible applicant for this new safety funding, a county MUST have an eligible Action Plan in place; and

WHEREAS, the Iowa County Engineers Association (ICEA) plans to apply for a SS4A grant to develop and supply all 99 counties in Iowa with an eligible Action Plan at no cost to the counties. ICEA encourages all 99 counties to participate in this grant application; and

WHEREAS, the Clarke County Board of Supervisors will commit to achieve significant declines in roadway fatalities and serious injuries in Clarke County; and

WHEREAS, the Clarke County Board of Supervisors recognizes the Action Plan and will assist the County Engineer's department in achieving the goal of a dramatic decrease in roadway fatalities and serious injuries and zero roadway fatalities and serious injuries by the years 2030 and 2050, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Clarke County Board of Supervisors, after consulting with the Clarke County Engineer, desires to participate in a joint SS4A grant to develop and receive an eligible Action Plan for Clarke County.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CLARKE COUNTY that this County does hereby request to be included in the statewide SS4A grant to develop Actions Plans for all 99 counties in Iowa.

Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Austin Taylor, to approve the foregoing resolution. Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Resolution adopted this 1st day of August, 2022.

Res 22-130 – Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Larry Keller to approve a 60-foot-wide field entrance application for Cactus Family Farms on Idaho Street in Section 23 of Ward Township.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 1st day of August, 2022.

Engineer Boehmer left at 9:10 a.m.

Discussion was held regarding landfill and recycling bins.

Ms. West and Mr. Harvey left at 9:20 a.m.

Attorney Ramsey left at 9:40 a.m.

Dawn Mouw, IDPH, Holly Rash, Public Health Administrator, Jessica Bear, Environmental/Zoning, and Greg Kent arrived at 11:00 a.m.

Res 22-131 – Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Larry Keller, to approve and sign Decatur-Clarke County Public Health Administrator Agreement, for a period ending August 31, 2022. Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 1st day of August, 2022.

Ms. Mouw, Ms. Rash, Mr. Kent and Ms. Bear left at 11:10 a.m.

Having no other agenda items, Larry Keller made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Austin Taylor. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 12:00 noon.

Signed: Dean Robins, Chairman

Attest: Janice M. White, Auditor